

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF OHIO

THE SHERWIN-WILLIAMS :  
COMPANY, : CASE NO. 2023-0255  
: :  
Appellee, : On Appeal from the Eighth District  
: Court of Appeals  
v. :  
: Eighth District Case No. CA-20-110187  
CERTAIN UNDERWRITERS AT :  
LLOYD'S LONDON, *et al.*, :  
: :  
Appellants. :

---

**MERIT BRIEF OF *AMICI CURIAE* THE OHIO MANUFACTURERS' ASSOCIATION, AVIENT CORPORATION, CLEVELAND-CLIFFS INC., EATON CORPORATION, GOJO INDUSTRIES, INC., THE GOODYEAR TIRE & RUBBER COMPANY, GREIF, INC., THE LINCOLN ELECTRIC COMPANY, MATERION CORPORATION, OWENS CORNING, STERIS CORPORATION, TIMKENSTEEL CORPORATION, and WORTHINGTON INDUSTRIES, INC.**

---

David A. Schaefer (0014297)  
Nicholas R. Oleski (0095808)  
**MCCARTHY, LEBIT, CRYSTAL & LIFFMAN  
Co., LPA**  
1111 Superior Avenue East, Suite 2700  
Cleveland, OH 44114  
Phone: (216) 696-1422  
Fax: (216) 696-1210  
DAS@McCarthyLebit.com  
NRO@McCarthyLebit.com

*Counsel for Appellants Certain Underwriters  
at Lloyd's London, et al.\**

*\* Full list of attorneys for Appellants on

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES..... ii

STATEMENT OF INTEREST OF *AMICI CURIAE* ..... 1

INTRODUCTION ..... 3

STATEMENT OF THE CASE AND FACTS..... 6

ARGUMENT..... 6

**I. Amici’s Proposition of Law No. 1: Acuity does not preclude coverage because Sherwin-Williams’ Policies do not contain the language present in the policies in Acuity**..... 6

        A. The policy language here materially differs from that in *Acuity* .....7

        B. The facts here differ from those in *Acuity* .....11

**II. Amici’s Proposition of Law No. 2: “Expected or intended injury” exclusionary language is triggered only if the actor intends to cause the harm** ..... 14

        A. The Insurers’ conception of expected or intended injury exclusionary language would gut CGL coverage for historically insurable hazards .....14

        B. *Stare decisis* disallows the Insurers’ attempt to expand expected or intended injury exclusionary language.....20

CONCLUSION..... 25

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE..... 28

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### Cases

<i>Acuity v. Masters Pharmaceuticals, Inc.</i> , 169 Ohio St. 3d 387, 2022-Ohio-3092 .....	4, 6, 7, 8, 9, 11, 12, 13, 27
<i>Allstate Ins. Co. v. Campbell</i> , 128 Ohio St. 3d 186, 942 N.E.2d 1090 (2010)...	21, 22, 23, 24, 27
<i>Astellas US Holding, Inc. v. Fed. Ins. Co.</i> , 66 F.4th 1055 (7th Cir. 2023).....	14
<i>Black v. Ryan</i> , 11th Dist. Lake No. 2011-L-030, 2012-Ohio-866.....	8
<i>Buckeye Union Ins. Co. v. New England Ins. Co.</i> , 87 Ohio St. 3d 280, 720 N.E.2d 495 (1999).....	5
<i>City of Johnstown, N.Y. v. Bankers Std. Ins. Co.</i> , 877 F.2d 1146 (2d Cir. 1989) .....	16, 18
<i>Clark v. Scarpelli</i> , 91 Ohio St. 3d 271, 744 N.E.2d 719 (2001) .....	11
<i>Clark v. Snapper Power Equip. Inc.</i> , 21 Ohio St. 3d 58, 488 N.E.2d 138 (1986).....	23
<i>Cleveland Bar Ass’n v. CompManagement, Inc.</i> , 111 Ohio St. 3d 444, 2006-Ohio-6108 .....	23
<i>Harasyn v. Normandy Metals, Inc.</i> , 49 Ohio St. 3d 173, 551 N.E.2d 962 (1990).....	5
<i>Hoyle v. DJT Enters., Inc.</i> , 143 Ohio St. 3d 197, 2015-Ohio-843 .....	21
<i>Hybud Equip. Corp. v. Sphere Drake Ins. Co.</i> , 64 Ohio St. 3d 657, 597 N.E.2d 1096 (1992).....	14
<i>Judy v. Ohio Bur. of Motor Vehicles</i> , 100 Ohio St. 3d 122, 2003-Ohio-5277 .....	8
<i>Koster v. Chowdhury</i> , 8th Dist. Cuyahoga No. 103489, 2016-Ohio-5704.....	15
<i>Markel Am. Ins. Co. v. Jones</i> , 2007 WL 9735372 (N.D. Fla. Sept. 6, 2007) .....	19
<i>McWilliams v. S.E. Inc.</i> , 2009 WL 3625173 (N.D. Ohio Oct. 29, 2009).....	8
<i>Mendoza v. Bishop</i> , 12th Dist. Butler No. CA2004–04–080, 2005-Ohio-238 .....	10
<i>Motorists Ins. Co. v. BFI Waste Mgmt.</i> , 133 Ohio App. 3d 368, 728 N.E.2d 31 (2d Dist. 1999) .....	10, 11

<i>Mut. Benefit Ins. Co. v. Politsopoulos</i> , 115 A.3d 844 (Pa. 2015) .....	10
<i>People v. Atl. Richfield Co.</i> , 2014 WL 1385821 (Cal. Super. Ct. 2014) .....	12, 13
<i>People v. ConAgra Grocery Prods. Co.</i> , 17 Cal. App. 5th 51 (Cal. Ct. App. 2017) .....	12
<i>Physicians Ins. Co. of Ohio v. Swanson</i> , 58 Ohio St. 3d 189, 569 N.E.2d 906 (1991).....	14
<i>Rankin v. U.S. Fid. &amp; Guar. Co.</i> , 86 Ohio St. 267, 99 N.E. 314 (1912) .....	11
<i>Reid v. Cleveland Police Dept.</i> , 151 Ohio. St. 3d 243, 2017-Ohio-7527 .....	7
<i>Seger v. Yorkshire Ins. Co., Ltd.</i> , 503 S.W.3d 388 (Tex. 2016) .....	17
<i>Sherwin-Williams Co. v. Certain Underwriters at Lloyd’s London</i> , 8th Dist. Cuyahoga No. 110187, 2022-Ohio-3031 .....	11, 22
<i>Stickovich v. Cleveland</i> , 143 Ohio App. 3d 13, 757 N.E.2d 50 (8th Dist. 2001).....	3, 24
<i>Sunoco, Inc. (R &amp; M) v. Toledo Edison Co.</i> , 129 Ohio St. 3d 397, 2011-Ohio-2720 .....	8
<i>U.S. Liab. Ins. Co. v. Benchmark Constr. Servs., Inc.</i> , 797 F.3d 116 (1st Cir. 2015).....	17
<b>Other Authorities</b>	
1 New Appleman on Insurance Law Library Ed. § 1.03 (2022).....	15
20-129 Appleman on Insurance Law & Practice Archive § 129.2 (2d ed. 2011).....	16, 20, 25
2022 Small Business Profile, U.S. Small Business Admin. Office of Advocacy.....	19
Duncan E. Osborne and Steven J. Hare, 1 Asset Protection: Domestic and International Law and Tactics, § 5.5.....	26
George L. Priest, <i>A Principled Approach Toward Insurance Law: The Economics of Insurance and the Current Restatement Project</i> , 24 Geo. Mason. L. Rev. 635 (2017).....	16, 23, 24

Ian Gallagher, <i>Hazardous Substance Litigation in Maryland: Theories of Recovery and Proof of Causation</i> , 13 J. Contemp. Health L. & Pol’y 423 (1997).....	26
Jeffrey W. Stempel, <i>The Insurance Policy as Social Instrument and Social Institution</i> , 51 Wm. & Mary L. Rev. 1489 (2010).....	20
Jeremy A. Herschaft, <i>Not Your Average Coffeeshop: Lloyd’s of London—A Twenty-First Century Primer on the History, Structure, and Future of the Backbone of Marine Insurance</i> , 29 Tul. Mar. L.J. 169 (2005).....	15
Kenneth S. Abraham, <i>Insurance Law and Regulation</i> 3 (5th ed. 2010) .....	14
Kenneth S. Abraham, <i>The Rise and Fall of Commercial Liability Insurance</i> , 87 Va. L. Rev. 85 (2001).....	17, 18
